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II.A. SUMMARY OF BUDGET BY STRATEGY
80th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2008 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

TIME  :  12:23:13PM
DATE : 1/17/2008

Agency code: 329 Agency name: Real Estate Commission

Goal/Objective/STRATEGY EXP 2006 EXP 2007 BUD 2008

Determine the Eligibility of TREC Applicants for Licensure1
1 Evaluate Applicants for Honesty/Integrity/Trustworthiness/Competency

1 TREC LICENSING $1,376,836$976,571$978,445
2 TEXASONLINE $322,000$357,777$360,310

TOTAL, GOAL  1 $1,338,755 $1,334,348 $1,698,836

Promptly, Aggressively, and Fairly Enforce TREC Laws and Rules2
1 Resolve Complaints and Hold Hearings Expeditiously

1 TREC INVESTIGATION $1,708,686$1,374,964$1,312,978
TOTAL, GOAL  2 $1,312,978 $1,374,964 $1,708,686

To Communicate Effectively with the Public and Licensees3
1 Notify All Licensees of Law/Rule Chnges w/in 60 Days; Custmr Survey

1 LICENSEE/CONSUMER EDUCATION $768,424$602,664$585,658
TOTAL, GOAL  3 $585,658 $602,664 $768,424

Implement and Enforce TALCB and Standards4
1 Provide Sufficient Qualified Real Estate Appraisers

1 TALCB LICENSING $422,323$364,355$343,482
2 Resolve TALCB Complaints in a Timely Manner

1 TALCB ENFORCEMENT $437,189$211,031$147,381
TOTAL, GOAL  4 $490,863 $575,386 $859,512

Indirect Administration5
1 Indirect Administration

1 INDIRECT ADMINISTRATION $1,396,901$1,210,265$1,274,556
TOTAL, GOAL  5 $1,274,556 $1,210,265 $1,396,901
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II.A. SUMMARY OF BUDGET BY STRATEGY
80th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2008 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

TIME  :  12:23:19PM
DATE : 1/17/2008

Agency code: 329 Agency name: Real Estate Commission

Goal/Objective/STRATEGY EXP 2006 EXP 2007 BUD 2008

General Revenue Funds:
$6,121,8591 GENERAL REVENUE FUND $4,739,143$4,681,559

$6,121,859$4,739,143$4,681,559
General Revenue Dedicated Funds:

$120,00028 APPRAISER REGISTRY ACCT $161,950$133,300

$120,000$161,950$133,300
Other Funds:

$186,500666 APPROPRIATED RECEIPTS $195,897$187,219

$3,500971 REAL ESTATE RECOVERY FUND $569$486
$500988 REAL ESTATE INSPEC TRUST $68$246

$190,500$196,534$187,951

$6,432,359TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCING $5,097,627$5,002,810

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS 82.4 80.5 105.5
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Real Estate Commission

II.B. SUMMARY OF BUDGET BY METHOD OF FINANCE

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

1/17/2008
12:19:00PM

DATE:
TIME:

Agency code: Agency name:329

METHOD OF FINANCING

80th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2008 Operating Budget

Exp 2006 Exp 2007 Bud 2008

GENERAL REVENUE

1 General Revenue Fund
REGULAR APPROPRIATIONS

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table
$4,440,775 $4,421,007 $5,477,327

RIDER APPROPRIATION
Art IX, Sec 13.12, Texas Online Occupational Licenses (2006-07 GAA)

$136,310 $133,779 $0
Art IX, Sec 19.10 Contingency for HB 716 (2008-09 GAA)

$0 $0 $249,275
Art IX, Sec 19.38 Contingency for SB 914 (2008-09 GAA)

$0 $0 $154,617
Art IX, Sec 19.13 Contingency for HB 1530 (2008-09 GAA)

$0 $0 $157,642
TRANSFERS

Art IX, Sec 13.17 Salary Increase (2006-07 GAA)
$122,609 $206,147 $0

Art IX, Sec 19.62 Salary Increase (2008-09 GAA)
$0 $0 $82,998

Art IX, Sec 11.04 Reduction of Office Lease Expense (2006-07 GAA)
$0 $(51,126) $0

Art IX, Sec 5.09, Reductions for Commercial Air Travel (2006-07 GAA)
$(5,238) $0 $0

GOVERNOR'S EMERGENCY/DEFICIENCY GRANT
Governor's Emergency/Deficiency Grant

$0 $45,000 $0
LAPSED APPROPRIATIONS

Lapsed Appropriations
$(12,897) $(15,664) $0

General Revenue FundTOTAL,

$6,121,859$4,739,143$4,681,559

TOTAL, ALL GENERAL REVENUE
$4,681,559 $4,739,143 $6,121,859
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Real Estate Commission

II.B. SUMMARY OF BUDGET BY METHOD OF FINANCE

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

1/17/2008
12:19:07PM

DATE:
TIME:

Agency code: Agency name:329

METHOD OF FINANCING

80th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2008 Operating Budget

Exp 2006 Exp 2007 Bud 2008

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - DEDICATED

28 GR Dedicated - Appraiser Registry Account No. 028
REGULAR APPROPRIATIONS

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table
$120,000 $120,000 $120,000

RIDER APPROPRIATION
Article VIII, Rider 5, Appr of Receipts, Nat Regis Fees (2006-07 GAA)

$13,300 $41,950 $0
Article VIII, Rider 5, Appr of Receipts, Nat Regis Fees (2008-09 GAA)

$0 $0 $0
GR Dedicated - Appraiser Registry Account No. 028TOTAL,

$120,000$161,950$133,300

TOTAL, ALL GENERAL REVENUE FUND - DEDICATED
$133,300 $161,950 $120,000

OTHER FUNDS

666 Appropriated Receipts
REGULAR APPROPRIATIONS

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table
$186,500 $186,500 $186,500

RIDER APPROPRIATION
Art IX, Sec 8.03, Reimbursements and Payments (2006-07 GAA)

$3,114 $12,008 $0
Art VIII, Rider 3, Appr of Residential Svc Co Exam Fees (2006-07 GAA)

$(2,395) $(2,611) $0
Appropriated ReceiptsTOTAL,

$186,500$195,897$187,219

971 Real Estate Recovery Trust Fund
REGULAR APPROPRIATIONS
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Real Estate Commission

II.B. SUMMARY OF BUDGET BY METHOD OF FINANCE

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

1/17/2008
12:19:07PM

DATE:
TIME:

Agency code: Agency name:329

METHOD OF FINANCING

80th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2008 Operating Budget

Exp 2006 Exp 2007 Bud 2008

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table
$3,500 $3,500 $3,500

LAPSED APPROPRIATIONS
Lapsed Appropriations

$(3,014) $(2,931) $0
Real Estate Recovery Trust FundTOTAL,

$3,500$569$486

988 Real Estate Inspection Trust Fund
REGULAR APPROPRIATIONS

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table
$500 $500 $0

LAPSED APPROPRIATIONS
Lapsed Appropriations

$(254) $(432) $500
Real Estate Inspection Trust FundTOTAL,

$500$68$246

TOTAL, ALL OTHER FUNDS
$187,951 $196,534 $190,500

GRAND TOTAL
$5,002,810 $5,097,627 $6,432,359
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Real Estate Commission

II.B. SUMMARY OF BUDGET BY METHOD OF FINANCE

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

1/17/2008
12:19:07PM

DATE:
TIME:

Agency code: Agency name:329

METHOD OF FINANCING

80th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2008 Operating Budget

Exp 2006 Exp 2007 Bud 2008

FULL-TIME-EQUIVALENT POSITIONS
REGULAR APPROPRIATIONS

Regular Appropriations 83.0 83.0 97.5

RIDER APPROPRIATION
Art IX, Sec 19.10, Contingency for HB
716 (2008-09 GAA)

0.0 0.0 5.0

Art IX, Sec 19.13, Contingency for HB
1530 (2008-09 GAA)

0.0 0.0 2.0

Art IX, Sec 19.38, Contingency for SB
914 (2008-09 GAA)

0.0 0.0 1.0

UNAUTHORIZED NUMBER OVER (BELOW) CAP
Unauthorized Number Over (Below) Cap (0.6) (2.5) 0.0

82.4 80.5 105.5TOTAL, ADJUSTED FTES

0.0 0.0 0.0NUMBER OF 100% FEDERALLY FUNDED FTEs
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Real Estate Commission

II.C. SUMMARY OF BUDGET BY OBJECT OF EXPENSE

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

1/17/2008
12:18:13PM

DATE:
TIME:

Agency code: Agency name:329

OBJECT OF EXPENSE

80th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2008 Operating Budget

EXP 2006 EXP 2007 BUD 2008

1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $3,176,303 $3,191,982 $4,220,466

1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS $179,085 $187,649 $133,520

2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES $50,603 $57,613 $231,840

2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES $57,094 $57,796 $70,200

2004 UTILITIES $36,272 $40,804 $42,300

2005 TRAVEL $71,412 $93,069 $96,100

2006 RENT - BUILDING $457,130 $406,126 $453,151

2007 RENT - MACHINE AND OTHER $29,611 $29,459 $35,050

2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $896,098 $975,784 $973,032

5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $49,202 $57,345 $176,700

Agency Total $5,002,810 $5,097,627 $6,432,359
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II.D. SUMMARY OF OBJECTIVE OUTCOMES

Automated Budget and Evaluation system of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code:   329 Agency name:  Real Estate Commission

Date :  12/3/2007
Time:   9:34:20AM

Goal/ Objective / OUTCOME

80th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2008 Operating Budget

Bud2008Exp 2006 Exp 2007
1 Determine the Eligibility of TREC Applicants for Licensure

1 Evaluate Applicants for Honesty/Integrity/Trustworthiness/Competency
KEY 1 Percent of Licensees with No Recent Violations %99.0099.60 99.50 %%
KEY 2 Percent of Licensees Who Renew Online %80.0030.20 87.20 %%
KEY 3 Percent of New Individual Licenses Issued Online %70.0068.70 77.90 %%
2 Promptly, Aggressively, and Fairly Enforce TREC Laws and Rules

1 Resolve Complaints and Hold Hearings Expeditiously
1 Percent of Complaints Resulting in Disciplinary Action %15.0019.00 24.00 %%

KEY 2 Percent of Documented Complaints Resolved within 6 Months %80.0082.85 68.90 %%
3 To Communicate Effectively with the Public and Licensees

1 Notify All Licensees of Law/Rule Chnges w/in 60 Days; Custmr Survey
1 % of Electronic Contacts Resulting in a Document %99.00100.00 99.90 %%

4 Implement and Enforce TALCB and Standards
1 Provide Sufficient Qualified Real Estate Appraisers

KEY 1 Percent of Licensed Appraisers with No Recent Violations %99.0099.06 98.76 %%
KEY 2 Percent of Licensees Who Renew Online %55.0052.09 60.04 %%

3 Percent of New Individual Licenses Issued Online %0.000.00 0.00 %%
2 Resolve TALCB Complaints in a Timely Manner

1 Percent of Complaints Resulting in Disciplinary Action %37.0036.80 37.12 %%
2 Recidivism Rate for Those Receiving Disciplinary Action %20.0022.54 25.88 %%

KEY 3 Percent of Documented Complaints Resolved within 6 Months %50.0048.81 32.03 %%
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III.A. STRATEGY LEVEL DETAIL
80th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2008 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

DATE:
TIME:

1/17/2008
12:24:33PM

1 Review Apps, Perform Criminal Checks, Administer Exams, Issue LicensesSTRATEGY:

1 Evaluate Applicants for Honesty/Integrity/Trustworthiness/CompetencyOBJECTIVE:
1 Determine the Eligibility of TREC Applicants for LicensureGOAL:

329 Real Estate Commission

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Statewide Goal/Benchmark:

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Agency code: Agency name:

7 0

EXP 2006 EXP 2007 BUD 2008

Output Measures:
Number of Individuals Examined1 42,409.00 37,934.00 35,000.00
Number of New Licenses Issued to Individuals2 29,398.00 31,090.00 30,000.00
Number of Licenses Renewed (Individuals)3 76,744.00 75,893.00 77,000.00

Efficiency Measures:
1 Average Licensing Cost Per Individual License Issued 12.50 12.29 15.00
2 Average Time for Individual License Issuance (Days) 41.40 32.10 42.00
3 Average Time for Individual License Renewal 2.40 1.30 3.00
4 Percentage New Indiv Licences within 10 Days 95.80 % 95.30 % 95.00 %
5 % Indiv License Renewals within 7 Days 98.40 % 99.50 % 97.00 %

Explanatory/Input Measures:
1 Pass Rate 49.10 % 49.60 % 45.00 %
2 Total Number of Programs/Schools Licensed 286.00 309.00 225.00
3 Total Number of Individuals Licensed 153,259.00 158,966.00 150,000.00

Objects of Expense:
1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $777,071$590,575$573,936
1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS $22,898$41,878$35,382
2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES $108,664$300$2,705
2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES $18,144$14,612$14,969
2004 UTILITIES $2,580$3,332$2,587
2005 TRAVEL $1,500$1,393$1,573
2006 RENT - BUILDING $142,225$132,299$148,943
2007 RENT - MACHINE AND OTHER $8,450$7,592$10,772
2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $217,304$184,590$187,578
5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $78,000$0$0
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III.A. STRATEGY LEVEL DETAIL
80th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2008 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

DATE:
TIME:

1/17/2008
12:24:40PM

1 Review Apps, Perform Criminal Checks, Administer Exams, Issue LicensesSTRATEGY:

1 Evaluate Applicants for Honesty/Integrity/Trustworthiness/CompetencyOBJECTIVE:
1 Determine the Eligibility of TREC Applicants for LicensureGOAL:

329 Real Estate Commission

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Statewide Goal/Benchmark:

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Agency code: Agency name:

7 0

EXP 2006 EXP 2007 BUD 2008

$978,445TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $1,376,836$976,571

Method of Financing:
GENERAL REVENUE FUND1 $978,445 $976,571 $1,376,836

$978,445SUBTOTAL, MOF (GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS) $1,376,836$976,571

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE : $978,445 $976,571

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS: 18.3 18.3 23.1

$1,376,836
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III.A. STRATEGY LEVEL DETAIL
80th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2008 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

DATE:
TIME:

1/17/2008
12:24:40PM

2 TexasOnline. Estimated and NontransferableSTRATEGY:

1 Evaluate Applicants for Honesty/Integrity/Trustworthiness/CompetencyOBJECTIVE:
1 Determine the Eligibility of TREC Applicants for LicensureGOAL:

329 Real Estate Commission

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Statewide Goal/Benchmark:

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Agency code: Agency name:

8 0

EXP 2006 EXP 2007 BUD 2008

Objects of Expense:
2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $322,000$357,777$360,310

$360,310TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $322,000$357,777

Method of Financing:
GENERAL REVENUE FUND1 $360,310 $357,777 $322,000

$360,310SUBTOTAL, MOF (GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS) $322,000$357,777

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE : $360,310 $357,777

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS:

$322,000
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III.A. STRATEGY LEVEL DETAIL
80th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2008 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

DATE:
TIME:

1/17/2008
12:24:40PM

1 Investigate and Resolve Valid Complaint CasesSTRATEGY:

1 Resolve Complaints and Hold Hearings ExpeditiouslyOBJECTIVE:
2 Promptly, Aggressively, and Fairly Enforce TREC Laws and RulesGOAL:

329 Real Estate Commission

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Statewide Goal/Benchmark:

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Agency code: Agency name:

7 0

EXP 2006 EXP 2007 BUD 2008

Output Measures:
Number of Complaints Resolved1 3,096.00 2,447.00 3,520.00
Number of Orders Issued by Hearings Officer2 313.00 389.00 100.00

Efficiency Measures:
1 Average Time for Complaint Resolution (Days) 130.00 200.00 180.00
2 Average Cost Per Complaint Resolved 428.00 565.48 485.00

Explanatory/Input Measures:
1 Jurisdictional Complaints Received 3,453.00 2,729.00 3,300.00

Objects of Expense:
1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $1,379,278$1,107,865$1,019,757
1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS $30,836$34,492$51,363
2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES $16,476$12,100$15,175
2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES $16,380$13,186$10,564
2004 UTILITIES $15,486$15,096$12,897
2005 TRAVEL $51,100$40,827$36,857
2006 RENT - BUILDING $98,171$89,003$100,421
2007 RENT - MACHINE AND OTHER $6,000$191$212
2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $94,959$62,204$65,732
5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $0$0$0

$1,312,978TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $1,708,686$1,374,964

Method of Financing:
GENERAL REVENUE FUND1 $1,309,141 $1,371,438 $1,699,186

$1,309,141SUBTOTAL, MOF (GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS) $1,699,186$1,371,438
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III.A. STRATEGY LEVEL DETAIL
80th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2008 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

DATE:
TIME:

1/17/2008
12:24:40PM

1 Investigate and Resolve Valid Complaint CasesSTRATEGY:

1 Resolve Complaints and Hold Hearings ExpeditiouslyOBJECTIVE:
2 Promptly, Aggressively, and Fairly Enforce TREC Laws and RulesGOAL:

329 Real Estate Commission

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Statewide Goal/Benchmark:

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Agency code: Agency name:

7 0

EXP 2006 EXP 2007 BUD 2008

Method of Financing:
666 APPROPRIATED RECEIPTS $3,105 $2,889 $5,500
971 REAL ESTATE RECOVERY FUND $486 $569 $3,500
988 REAL ESTATE INSPEC TRUST $246 $68 $500

$3,837SUBTOTAL, MOF  (OTHER FUNDS) $9,500$3,526

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE : $1,312,978 $1,374,964

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS: 26.2 27.2 34.1

$1,708,686

13





III.A. STRATEGY LEVEL DETAIL
80th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2008 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

DATE:
TIME:

1/17/2008
12:24:40PM

1 Prepare and Distribute Information Describing TREC FunctionsSTRATEGY:

1 Notify All Licensees of Law/Rule Chnges w/in 60 Days; Custmr SurveyOBJECTIVE:
3 To Communicate Effectively with the Public and LicenseesGOAL:

329 Real Estate Commission

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Statewide Goal/Benchmark:

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Agency code: Agency name:

7 0

EXP 2006 EXP 2007 BUD 2008

Output Measures:
Number of Calls Received1 527,699.00 502,778.00 573,000.00
Number of Electronic Contacts Received2 27,384,500.00 32,172,036.00 25,000,000.00

Objects of Expense:
1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $645,231$520,901$514,657
1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS $16,284$26,007$20,666
2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES $208$151$155
2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES $882$688$540
2004 UTILITIES $5,092$5,359$4,242
2005 TRAVEL $5,300$467$0
2006 RENT - BUILDING $34,104$10,709$12,236
2007 RENT - MACHINE AND OTHER $0$160$0
2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $61,323$38,222$33,162
5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $0$0$0

$585,658TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $768,424$602,664

Method of Financing:
GENERAL REVENUE FUND1 $402,076 $412,702 $588,424

$402,076SUBTOTAL, MOF (GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS) $588,424$412,702

Method of Financing:
666 APPROPRIATED RECEIPTS $183,582 $189,962 $180,000

$183,582SUBTOTAL, MOF  (OTHER FUNDS) $180,000$189,962

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE : $585,658 $602,664

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS: 13.6 13.3 17.3

$768,424
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III.A. STRATEGY LEVEL DETAIL
80th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2008 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

DATE:
TIME:

1/17/2008
12:24:40PM

1 Process Applications and License ApplicantsSTRATEGY:

1 Provide Sufficient Qualified Real Estate AppraisersOBJECTIVE:
4 Implement and Enforce TALCB and StandardsGOAL:

329 Real Estate Commission

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Statewide Goal/Benchmark:

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Agency code: Agency name:

7 0

EXP 2006 EXP 2007 BUD 2008

Output Measures:
Number of New Licenses and Certifications Issued to Individuals1 568.00 523.00 425.00
Number of Licenses and Certifications Renewed (Individuals)2 2,097.00 2,532.00 2,200.00
Number of Individuals Examined3 1,082.00 834.00 750.00

Efficiency Measures:
1 Average Cost Per Exam Administered 2.40 2.85 1.50
2 Average Cost Per Individual License and Certification Issued 43.95 39.83 30.00
3 Percentage New Indiv Licences within 10 Days 86.10 % 92.30 % 80.00 %
4 % Indiv License Renewals within 7 Days 96.10 % 97.70 % 95.00 %

Explanatory/Input Measures:
1 Total Number of Individuals Licensed 4,510.00 4,773.00 5,000.00
2 Pass Rate 43.16 % 50.00 % 40.00 %
3 Number of Examination Sessions Conducted 674.00 581.00 550.00

Objects of Expense:
1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $178,227$118,892$132,969
1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS $4,140$7,285$10,280
2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES $53,355$5,950$159
2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES $5,000$4,732$3,519
2004 UTILITIES $935$1,515$1,505
2005 TRAVEL $4,800$7,894$4,927
2006 RENT - BUILDING $5,051$28,667$32,303
2007 RENT - MACHINE AND OTHER $1,000$6,542$6,262
2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $139,815$182,878$151,558
5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $30,000$0$0
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III.A. STRATEGY LEVEL DETAIL
80th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2008 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

DATE:
TIME:

1/17/2008
12:24:40PM

1 Process Applications and License ApplicantsSTRATEGY:

1 Provide Sufficient Qualified Real Estate AppraisersOBJECTIVE:
4 Implement and Enforce TALCB and StandardsGOAL:

329 Real Estate Commission

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Statewide Goal/Benchmark:

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Agency code: Agency name:

7 0

EXP 2006 EXP 2007 BUD 2008

$343,482TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $422,323$364,355

Method of Financing:
GENERAL REVENUE FUND1 $209,650 $199,359 $301,323

$209,650SUBTOTAL, MOF (GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS) $301,323$199,359

Method of Financing:
28 APPRAISER REGISTRY ACCT $133,300 $161,950 $120,000

$133,300SUBTOTAL, MOF (GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS - DEDICATED) $120,000$161,950

Method of Financing:
666 APPROPRIATED RECEIPTS $532 $3,046 $1,000

$532SUBTOTAL, MOF  (OTHER FUNDS) $1,000$3,046

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE : $343,482 $364,355

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS: 4.0 3.3 5.0

$422,323
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III.A. STRATEGY LEVEL DETAIL
80th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2008 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

DATE:
TIME:

1/17/2008
12:24:40PM

1 Investigate and Resolve Complaints; Impose Penalties as AppropriateSTRATEGY:

2 Resolve TALCB Complaints in a Timely MannerOBJECTIVE:
4 Implement and Enforce TALCB and StandardsGOAL:

329 Real Estate Commission

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Statewide Goal/Benchmark:

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Agency code: Agency name:

7 0

EXP 2006 EXP 2007 BUD 2008

Output Measures:
Number of Complaints Resolved1 127.00 128.00 225.00

Efficiency Measures:
1 Average Cost Per Investigation 235.44 263.38 240.00
2 Average Time for Complaint Resolution (Days) 254.94 468.06 250.00
3 Average Cost Per Complaint Resolved 606.81 818.03 1,000.00

Explanatory/Input Measures:
1 Jurisdictional Complaints Received 195.00 198.00 200.00

Objects of Expense:
1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $324,034$150,904$128,548
1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS $4,160$2,485$2,005
2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES $16,725$5,030$6,950
2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES $2,200$2,101$980
2004 UTILITIES $2,785$190$191
2005 TRAVEL $6,200$2,746$2,333
2006 RENT - BUILDING $28,700$0$0
2007 RENT - MACHINE AND OTHER $4,700$0$0
2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $47,685$47,575$6,374
5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $0$0$0

$147,381TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $437,189$211,031

Method of Financing:
GENERAL REVENUE FUND1 $147,381 $211,031 $437,189

$147,381SUBTOTAL, MOF (GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS) $437,189$211,031
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III.A. STRATEGY LEVEL DETAIL
80th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2008 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

DATE:
TIME:

1/17/2008
12:24:40PM

1 Investigate and Resolve Complaints; Impose Penalties as AppropriateSTRATEGY:

2 Resolve TALCB Complaints in a Timely MannerOBJECTIVE:
4 Implement and Enforce TALCB and StandardsGOAL:

329 Real Estate Commission

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Statewide Goal/Benchmark:

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Agency code: Agency name:

7 0

EXP 2006 EXP 2007 BUD 2008

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE : $147,381 $211,031

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS: 3.1 3.5 7.6

$437,189
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III.A. STRATEGY LEVEL DETAIL
80th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2008 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

DATE:
TIME:

1/17/2008
12:24:40PM

1 Indirect AdministrationSTRATEGY:

1 Indirect AdministrationOBJECTIVE:
5 Indirect AdministrationGOAL:

329 Real Estate Commission

CODE DESCRIPTION

09 A.2 B.3

Statewide Goal/Benchmark:

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Agency code: Agency name:

7 0

EXP 2006 EXP 2007 BUD 2008

Objects of Expense:
1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $916,625$702,845$806,436
1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS $55,202$75,502$59,389
2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES $36,412$34,082$25,459
2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES $27,594$22,477$26,522
2004 UTILITIES $15,422$15,312$14,850
2005 TRAVEL $27,200$39,742$25,722
2006 RENT - BUILDING $144,900$145,448$163,227
2007 RENT - MACHINE AND OTHER $14,900$14,974$12,365
2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $89,946$102,538$91,384
5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $68,700$57,345$49,202

$1,274,556TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $1,396,901$1,210,265

Method of Financing:
GENERAL REVENUE FUND1 $1,274,556 $1,210,265 $1,396,901

$1,274,556SUBTOTAL, MOF (GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS) $1,396,901$1,210,265

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE : $1,274,556 $1,210,265

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS: 17.2 14.9 18.4

$1,396,901
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III.A. STRATEGY LEVEL DETAIL
80th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2008 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

DATE:
TIME:

1/17/2008
12:24:40PM

$5,097,627$5,002,810METHODS OF FINANCE :
$6,432,359$5,097,627$5,002,810OBJECTS OF EXPENSE:

$6,432,359

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS:

SUMMARY TOTALS:

105.580.582.4
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Category Code / Category Name
Project Sequence/Project Id/ Name

OOE / TOF / MOF CODE

IV.A. CAPITAL BUDGET PROJECT SCHEDULE
80th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2008 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code: Agency name:  Real Estate Commission329

DATE:
TIME :

12/3/2007
 2:30:03PM

EXP 2006 EXP 2007 BUD 2008

5005 Acquisition of Information Resource Technologies

2/2 Image System Implementation
OBJECTS OF EXPENSE

Capital

5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $108,000

Capital Subtotal OOE, Project $02 $0 $108,000

Subtotal OOE, Project $0 $0 $108,0002
TYPE OF FINANCING

Capital

CA 1 GENERAL REVENUE FUND $0 $0 $108,000

Capital Subtotal TOF, Project $02 $0 $108,000

Subtotal TOF, Project $0 $0 $108,0002

3/3 TALCB Licensee automation

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE

Capital

1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $0 $0 $36,720
2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES $0 $0 $53,280

Capital Subtotal OOE, Project $03 $0 $90,000

Subtotal OOE, Project $0 $0 $90,0003
TYPE OF FINANCING

Capital

CA 1 GENERAL REVENUE FUND $0 $0 $90,000

Capital Subtotal TOF, Project $03 $0 $90,000

Subtotal TOF, Project $0 $0 $90,0003
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Category Code / Category Name
Project Sequence/Project Id/ Name

OOE / TOF / MOF CODE

IV.A. CAPITAL BUDGET PROJECT SCHEDULE
80th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2008 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code: Agency name:  Real Estate Commission329

DATE:
TIME :

12/3/2007
 2:30:14PM

EXP 2006 EXP 2007 BUD 2008

$198,000$0$05005Total, Category

Informational Subtotal, Category
Capital Subtotal, Category

5005
5005 $0 $198,000$0

5008 Other Lease Payments to the Master Lease Purchase Program (MLPP)

1/1 Lease Payments for (MLPP) for Enterprise
Server Acqui

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE

Capital

2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $8,801 $0 $0
5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $49,202 $52,221 $54,000

Capital Subtotal OOE, Project $58,0031 $52,221 $54,000

Subtotal OOE, Project $58,003 $52,221 $54,0001
TYPE OF FINANCING

Capital

CA 1 GENERAL REVENUE FUND $8,801 $0 $0
ML 1 GENERAL REVENUE FUND $49,202 $52,221 $54,000

Capital Subtotal TOF, Project $58,0031 $52,221 $54,000

Subtotal TOF, Project $58,003 $52,221 $54,0001

4/4 Upgrade Obsolete Telephone System
OBJECTS OF EXPENSE

Capital

5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $14,700

Capital Subtotal OOE, Project $04 $0 $14,700

Subtotal OOE, Project $0 $0 $14,7004
TYPE OF FINANCING
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Category Code / Category Name
Project Sequence/Project Id/ Name

OOE / TOF / MOF CODE

IV.A. CAPITAL BUDGET PROJECT SCHEDULE
80th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2008 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code: Agency name:  Real Estate Commission329

DATE:
TIME :

12/3/2007
 2:30:14PM

EXP 2006 EXP 2007 BUD 2008

Capital

ML 1 GENERAL REVENUE FUND $0 $0 $14,700

Capital Subtotal TOF, Project $04 $0 $14,700

Subtotal TOF, Project $0 $0 $14,7004

$68,700$52,221$58,0035008Total, Category

Informational Subtotal, Category
Capital Subtotal, Category

5008
5008 $58,003 $68,700$52,221

$52,221 $266,700 AGENCY TOTAL $58,003

 AGENCY TOTAL -INFORMATIONAL

 AGENCY TOTAL -CAPITAL $58,003 $266,700$52,221

METHOD OF FINANCING:

Capital

$58,003 $52,221 $266,7001 GENERAL REVENUE FUND

$58,003 $52,221 $266,700Total, Method of Financing-Capital

$58,003 $266,700$52,221Total, Method of Financing

TYPE OF FINANCING:

Capital

$8,801 $0 $198,000CURRENT APPROPRIATIONSCA
$49,202 $52,221 $68,700MASTER LEASE PURCHASE PRGML

$58,003 $52,221 $266,700Total, Type of Financing-Capital

Total,Type of Financing $58,003 $52,221 $266,700
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CAPITAL BUDGET ALLOCATION TO STRATEGIES

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code: 329 Agency name: Real Estate Commission

Category Code/Name

Project Sequence/Project Id/Name

Goal/Obj/Str Strategy Name

DATE:
TIME:

12/3/2007
 9:36:35AM80th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2008 Operating Budget

EXP 2006  EXP 2007 BUD 2008

5005 Acquisition of Information Resource Technologies
Image System Implementation2/2

1-1-1Capital TREC LICENSING 0 $78,0000

4-1-1Capital TALCB LICENSING 0 30,0000

$0 $0 $108,000TOTAL, PROJECT

TALCB Licensee automation3/3

4-1-1Capital TALCB LICENSING 0 90,0000

$0 $0 $90,000TOTAL, PROJECT

5008 Other Lease Payments to the Master Lease Purchase Program (MLPP)
Enterprise Server Acquisition1/1

5-1-1Capital INDIRECT ADMINISTRATION 52,221 54,00058,003

$58,003 $52,221 $54,000TOTAL, PROJECT

Upgrade Obsolete Telephone System4/4

5-1-1Capital INDIRECT ADMINISTRATION 0 14,7000

$0 $0 $14,700TOTAL, PROJECT
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CAPITAL BUDGET ALLOCATION TO STRATEGIES

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code: 329 Agency name: Real Estate Commission

Category Code/Name

Project Sequence/Project Id/Name

Goal/Obj/Str Strategy Name

DATE:
TIME:

12/3/2007
 9:36:42AM80th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2008 Operating Budget

EXP 2006  EXP 2007 BUD 2008

$58,003 $52,221 $266,700TOTAL, ALL PROJECTS

TOTAL CAPITAL, ALL PROJECTS
TOTAL INFORMATIONAL, ALL PROJECTS

$58,003 $266,700$52,221
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80th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2008 Operating Budget
IV.D. ESTIMATED REVENUE COLLECTIONS SUPPORTING SCHEDULE

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)
Agency Code: Agency name:329 Real Estate Commission

DATE:
TIME:

12/3/2007
 9:37:24AM

FUND/ACCOUNT Exp 2006 Exp 2007 Bud 2008

Beginning Balance (Unencumbered):
GENERAL REVENUE FUND1

$0 $0 $0
Estimated Revenue:

3103 Limited Sales & Use Tax-State 682 673 675
3105 Discounts for Sales Tax-State 4 4 4
3171 Prof-Fees-HB11, GR Increase 7,224,600 7,088,400 7,100,000
3175 Professional Fees 8,835,159 9,049,207 9,316,327
3752 Sale of Publications/Advertising 38,268 55,894 0
3775 Returned Check Fees 8,625 7,300 7,500
3777 Default Fund - Warrant Voided 350 268 0
3795 Other Misc Government Revenue 14,011 12,211 12,500

Subtotal: Estimated Revenue

Total Available

16,121,699 16,213,957 16,437,006

$16,121,699 $16,213,957 $16,437,006

DEDUCTIONS:
Expended/Budgeted/Requested (4,594,233) (4,546,122) (6,031,861)
Art IX, Sec 13.17 Salary Incr 06-07 (122,609) (206,147) 0
Art IX, Sec 19.62 Salary Incr 08-09 0 0 (82,998)
Art IX, Sec 5.09 Red Travel 06-07 5,238 0 0
Art IX, Sec 11.04 Red Lease 06-07 0 51,126 0
Transfer - Employee Benefits (869,110) (857,024) (1,030,148)

Total, Deductions $(5,580,714) $(5,558,167) $(7,145,007)

Ending Fund/Account Balance $10,540,985 $10,655,790 $9,291,999

REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS:

CONTACT PERSON:
Karen Alexander
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80th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2008 Operating Budget
IV.D. ESTIMATED REVENUE COLLECTIONS SUPPORTING SCHEDULE

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)
Agency Code: Agency name:329 Real Estate Commission

DATE:
TIME:

12/3/2007
 9:37:33AM

FUND/ACCOUNT Exp 2006 Exp 2007 Bud 2008

Beginning Balance (Unencumbered):
APPRAISER REGISTRY ACCT28

$0 $0 $0
Estimated Revenue:

3175 Professional Fees 133,300 161,950 120,000

Subtotal: Estimated Revenue

Total Available

133,300 161,950 120,000

$133,300 $161,950 $120,000

DEDUCTIONS:
Expended/Budgeted (133,300) (161,950) (120,000)

Total, Deductions $(133,300) $(161,950) $(120,000)

Ending Fund/Account Balance $0 $0 $0

REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS:

CONTACT PERSON:
 Karen Alexander
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80th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2008 Operating Budget
IV.D. ESTIMATED REVENUE COLLECTIONS SUPPORTING SCHEDULE

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)
Agency Code: Agency name:329 Real Estate Commission

DATE:
TIME:

12/3/2007
 9:37:33AM

FUND/ACCOUNT Exp 2006 Exp 2007 Bud 2008

Beginning Balance (Unencumbered):
APPROPRIATED RECEIPTS666

$0 $0 $0
Estimated Revenue:

3175 Professional Fees 3,105 2,889 5,500
3752 Sale of Publications/Advertising 184,114 192,566 187,500
3802 Reimbursements-Third Party 0 442 0

Subtotal: Estimated Revenue

Total Available

187,219 195,897 193,000

$187,219 $195,897 $193,000

DEDUCTIONS:
Expended/Budgeted (187,219) (195,897) (193,000)

Total, Deductions $(187,219) $(195,897) $(193,000)

Ending Fund/Account Balance $0 $0 $0

REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS:

CONTACT PERSON:
Karen Alexander
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80th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2008 Operating Budget
IV.D. ESTIMATED REVENUE COLLECTIONS SUPPORTING SCHEDULE

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)
Agency Code: Agency name:329 Real Estate Commission

DATE:
TIME:

12/3/2007
 9:37:33AM

FUND/ACCOUNT Exp 2006 Exp 2007 Bud 2008

Beginning Balance (Unencumbered):
REAL ESTATE TRUST ACCOUNT969

$0 $0 $0
Estimated Revenue:

3175 Professional Fees 2,859,763 2,857,850 2,800,000

Subtotal: Estimated Revenue

Total Available

2,859,763 2,857,850 2,800,000

$2,859,763 $2,857,850 $2,800,000

DEDUCTIONS:
Expended/Budgeted (2,859,763) (2,857,850) (2,800,000)

Total, Deductions $(2,859,763) $(2,857,850) $(2,800,000)

Ending Fund/Account Balance $0 $0 $0

REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS:

CONTACT PERSON:
Karen Alexander
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80th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2008 Operating Budget
IV.D. ESTIMATED REVENUE COLLECTIONS SUPPORTING SCHEDULE

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)
Agency Code: Agency name:329 Real Estate Commission

DATE:
TIME:

12/3/2007
 9:37:33AM

FUND/ACCOUNT Exp 2006 Exp 2007 Bud 2008

Beginning Balance (Unencumbered):
REAL ESTATE RECOVERY FUND971

$398,966 $319,033 $384,614
Estimated Revenue:

3175 Professional Fees 336,470 343,000 330,000
3714 Judgments 15,183 36,058 20,000
3802 Reimbursements-Third Party 2,243 9,855 5,000
3822 Sale of US Gov Obligations-Long 400,000 500,000 380,000
3855 Interest on Invest/Obligtn/Security 104,014 90,012 93,900

Subtotal: Estimated Revenue

Total Available

857,910 978,925 828,900

$1,256,876 $1,297,958 $1,213,514

DEDUCTIONS:
Expended/Budgeted (486) (569) (3,500)
7237 Payments Direct by Court Order (537,357) (512,775) (500,000)
7724 Purch of US Govt  -  Long Term (400,000) (400,000) (380,000)

Total, Deductions $(937,843) $(913,344) $(883,500)

Ending Fund/Account Balance $319,033 $384,614 $330,014

REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS:

CONTACT PERSON:
Karen Alexander
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80th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2008 Operating Budget
IV.D. ESTIMATED REVENUE COLLECTIONS SUPPORTING SCHEDULE

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)
Agency Code: Agency name:329 Real Estate Commission

DATE:
TIME:

12/3/2007
 9:37:33AM

FUND/ACCOUNT Exp 2006 Exp 2007 Bud 2008

Beginning Balance (Unencumbered):
REAL ESTATE INSPEC TRUST988

$662,018 $637,749 $669,756
Estimated Revenue:

3175 Professional Fees 52,400 48,625 51,000
3714 Judgments 17,130 22,185 20,000
3802 Reimbursements-Third Party 3,302 764 1,000
3851 Interest on St Deposits & Treas Inv 27,164 32,917 27,000

Subtotal: Estimated Revenue

Total Available

99,996 104,491 99,000

$762,014 $742,240 $768,756

DEDUCTIONS:
Expended/Budgeted (246) (67) (500)
7237 Payments Direct by Court Order (49,837) (12,500) (25,000)
7972 Transfers to General Revenue (74,182) (59,917) (60,000)

Total, Deductions $(124,265) $(72,484) $(85,500)

Ending Fund/Account Balance $637,749 $669,756 $683,256

REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS:

CONTACT PERSON:
Karen Alexander
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